3.3 Population of the Study  

The study population for this research consists of both the teaching and non-teaching staff of 

Kwara State University, including the management. Currently, the university has a total staff 

strength of approximately nine hundred and sixty-two (962) individuals. The purpose of research 

is typically to gain insights about a larger group of people by studying a smaller subgroup. In this 

context, the larger group being investigated is referred to as the population, while the smaller group 

actually studied is known as the sample.

[...]

For the purpose of clarity and specification and due to the huge number of the staff of the Kwara 

State University, the researcher considered selecting a sample size which was determined using 

the Krejcie, and Morgan’s Table of sample selection (1970). Hence, using the table, a sample size 

of two hundred and fifty four 254 were arrived at and were taken as the sample size for the study. 

Table 3.2: Sample Size 

S/N Institutions name Academic Staff Non-

Academic 

Staff 

Total 

1 Kwara State University, Malete  118 136 254 

Source: Field Survey, 2025 

35 Sampling Techniques

[...]

DATA ANALYSIS, INTERPRETATION AND DISCUSSION OF FINDINGS 

4.1 Preamble 

The focus of this chapter shall be analysis and interpretation of the author’s field work. The data 

were obtained from a list of 254 workers categorically selected from Kwara State University 

(KWASU), Malete. At the end, two hundred and forty-five (245) copies of the questionnaire were 

eventually certified for analysis which represents 96.5% of the whole respondents. In the analysis 

of the socio-demographic variables of respondents, the simple percentage would be implored, 

while the multiple linear regressions would be used in analyzing the hypotheses.